JOURNAL OF INTERNATIONAL CRISIS AND RISK COMMUNICATION RESEARCH
ISSN: 2576-0017
2024, VOL 7, NO S7
1009
Preliminary Study of Structural Concrete made
with the addition of multi-walled Carbon
Nanotubes and Soil Nano Stabilisation 360
System

re
te
Codification
 Air content of concrete
Sol Estrella Espinal Bonilla, Ruiz-Pico Angel Antonio, Luyo CaychoClemente Alfredo
1018
When incorporating 0.1% MWCNT + 1% SNS 360 (CS-002), a significant increase is observed, with a value of
332 kg/cm^2 at 28 days. Similarly, mixtures with 0.25% MWCNT + 1% SNS 360 (CS-003) and 0.05%
MWCNT + 1% SNS 360 (CS-004) showed strengths of 315 kg/cm^2 and 284 kg/cm^2, respectively. It is
noteworthy that by increasing the amount of SNS 360 to 2%, the strengths tend to approach or exceed the
standard, with the most notable case being the mixture with 0.25% MWCNT + 2% SNS 360 (CS-007) reaching
350 kg/cm^2 at 28 days. Comparing the data with previous studies, coherence is found with research where
CNT was added to concrete mixes, reporting an increase in strength of approximately 7% to 20% for additions
of 0.01% to 0.03% of CNT [25, 85]. Similarly, our study aligns with findings indicating an increase of up to
20% when similar percentages of nanostructured additives are included in concrete mixes.
Tensile Strength Tests
The tensile strength of various concrete mixes is an essential property that determines their ability to withstand
tensile forces without fracturing. In the conducted study, different types of concrete with variations in their
compositions were analyzed, as shown in Table 7, to understand how the additions of MWCNT and SNS 360
affect their tensile strength during different curing stages (3, 7, 14, and 28 days).This test is carried out
following the ASTMC-496standard [95]
Table 7. Effect of MWCNTs and SNS 360 on the compressive and splitting tensile strengths of concrete
Cod. Concrete Type
Tensile Strength (kg/cm2)
3 days 7 days 14 days  28 days
TR-001 Control  18 17 22 32
TR-002 0.10% MWCNT + 1% SNS 360 21 22 26 30
TR-003 0.25% MWCNT + 1% SNS 360 17 25 29 31
TR-004 0.05% MWCNT + 1% SNS 360 17 23 26 31
TR-005 0.05% MWCNT + 2% SNS 360 20 25 24 27
TR-006 0.10% MWCNT + 2% SNS 360 20 23 24 31
TR-007 0.25% MWCNT + 2% SNS 360 22 23 28 30
Initially, it is observed that the control mixture, known as TR-001, exhibited tensile strengths of 18, 17, 22, and
32 kg/cm2 respectively during the mentioned curing phases. These values serve as a reference point to evaluate